
癌
症
診
療
指
引

90

︽
肺
癌
抗
癌
藥
物
治
療
指
引
︾

《肺癌抗癌藥物治療指引》

115年版與上一版差異

114年版 修訂日 114/01/21 115年版 修訂日 114/11/25

Small Cell Lung Cancer

　Chemotherapy as primary or adjuvant therapy

Small Cell Lung Cancer

Chemotherapy as primary or adjuvant therapy 

■ 增加 Atezolizumab + Carboplatin + Etoposide followed by Atezolizumab 

+ Lurbinectedin

Small Cell Lung Cancer

　Subsequent Chemotherapy

　　Chemotherapy-free	interval	(CTFI)	>6	months/	≤ 6	months

Small Cell Lung Cancer

Subsequent Chemotherapy

■ 刪除 CTFI限制

Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer

　Neoadjuvant therapy

　Adjuvant therapy

Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer

■ 合併 Neoadjuvant and Adjuvant therapy
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114年版 修訂日 114/01/21 115年版 修訂日 114/11/25

Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer

　Target Therapy for Advanced or Metastatic Disease

　　EGFR exon 20 insertion positive

Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer

　Target Therapy for Advanced or Metastatic Disease

EGFR exon 20 insertion positive

■ 新增 Sunvozertinib

ROS1 positive

■ 新增 Taletrectinib

ERBB2(HER2) Alteration

■ 新增 Zongertinib

c-Met/MET

■ 新增 Telisotuzumab vedotin-tllv
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《 肺癌抗癌藥物治療指引 》

Small Cell Lung Cancer
Chemotherapy as primary or adjuvant therapy

Limited Stage (maximum of 4-6 cycles): 
During chemotherapy + RT, cisplatin/etoposide is recommended
The use of myeloid growth factors is not recommended during

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 4 hrs d1 Q3W 4-6 8
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W 4-6

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 25 ≥	1	hr d1-3 Q3W 4-6 8
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W 4-6

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 5-6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4-6 1
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W 4-6
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Consolidation Therapy
Durvalumab

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q4W 24 14

Extensive Stage (maximum of 4-6 cycles):

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Atezolizumab 1200 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 9
Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W 4

Followed by
Atezolizumab 1200 mg* 1 hr d1 Q3W*

*or 1680 mg with Q4W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 11
Cisplatin 75-80 4 hr d1 Q3W 4
Etoposide 80-100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W 4

Followed by
Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q4W
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 11
Carboplatin AUC 5-6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Etoposide 80-100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W 4

Followed by
Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q4W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Atezolizumab 1200 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 16
Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W 4

Followed by (no disease progression)
Atezolizumab 1200 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W
Lurbinectedin 3.2 1 hr d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75-80 4 hrs d1 Q3W 4-6 2, 3
Etoposide 80-100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W 4-6

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 25 ≥	1	hr d1-3 Q3W 4-6 12
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W 4-6
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 5-6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4-6 4
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W 4-6

Subsequent Chemotherapy (PS 0-2)
If prolonged disease free time, re-treatment with platinum-based doublet with or without immunotherapy

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Topotecan 1.5 1 hr d1-5 Q3W 5

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Topotecan 2.3 PO d1-5 Q3W 6

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Lurbinectedin 3.2 1 hr d1 Q3W 13

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Tarlatamab 1 mg 1 hr d1 Q4W 1st 15
10 mg 1 hr d8, 15 Q4W 1st 

10 mg 1 hr d1, 15 Q4W 2nd to PD
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Other Recommended Regimens 
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cyclophosphamide 1000 ≥	1	hr d1 Q3W 5
Doxorubicin 45 ≥	10	mins d1 Q3W
Vincristine 2 mg 5-10 mins d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 3 mg/kg ≥	30	mins 1 Q2W 7

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pembrolizumab 200 mg ≥	30	mins 1 Q3W 10

參考文獻

1.	Skarlos DV, Samantas E, Briassoulis E, et al. Randomized comparison of early versus late hyperfractionated thoracic irradiation 
concurrently with chemotherapy in limited disease small-cell lung cancer: a randomized phase II study of the Hellenic 
Cooperative Oncology Group (HeCOG). Ann Oncol 2001;12(9):1231-1238.

2.	Spigel R, Townley PM, Waterhouse DM, et al. Randomized phase II study of bevacizumab in combination with chemotherapy 
in previously untreated extensive-stage small-cell lung cancer: results from the SALUTE trial. J Clin Oncol 2011;29:2215-2222.

3.	Niell HB, Herndon JE, Miller AA, et al. Randomized phase III Intergroup trial of etoposide and cisplatin with or without 
paclitaxel and granulocyte-colony stimulating factor in patients with extensive-stage small-cell lung cancer: Cancer and 
Leukemia Group B trial 9732. J Clin Oncol 2005;23:3752-3759.

4.	Okamoto H, Watanabe K, Nishiwaki Y, et al. Phase II study of area under the plasmaconcentration-versus-time curve-
based carboplatin plus standard-dose intravenous etoposide in elderly patients with small cell lung cancer. J Clin Oncol 
1999;17(11):3540-3545.
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5.	von Pawel J, Schiller JH, Shepherd FA, et al. Topotecan versus cyclophosphamide, doxorubicin, and vincristine for the treatment 
of recurrent small-cell lung cancer. J Clin Oncol 1999;17(2):658-667.

6.	O'Brien ME, Ciuleanu TE, Tsekov H, et al. Phase III trial comparing supportive care alone with supportive care with oral 
topotecan in patients with relapsed small-cell lung cancer. J Clin Oncol. 2006;24:5441-5447.

7.	Atonia SJ, Lopez-Martin JA, Bendell J, et al. Nivolumab alone and nivolumab plus ipilimumab in recurrent small-cell lung 
cancer (CheckMate 032): a multicentre, open-label, phase 1/2 trial. Lancet Oncol 2016;17:883-895.

8.	Faivre-Finn C, Snee M, et al. Concurrent once-daily versus twice-daily chemoradiotherapy in patients with limited-stage small-
cell lung cancer (CONVERT): an open-label, phase 3, randomised, superiority trial. Lancet Oncol 2017;18:1116-1125.

9.	Leora Horn, Aaron S. Mansfield, et al. First-Line Atezolizumab plus Chemotherapy in Extensive-Stage Small-Cell Lung Cancer. 
N Engl J Med. 2018;379(23):2220-2229.

10.	Hyun Cheol Chung, Jose A. Lopez-Martin, et al. Phase 2 study of pembrolizumab in advanced small-cell lung cancer (SCLC): 
KEYNOTE-158. J Clin Oncol 2018;36(15_suppl):8506-8506.

11.	Paz-Ares L, Dvorkin M, Chen Y, et al. Durvalumab plus platinum-etoposide versus platinum-etoposide in first-line 
treatment of extensive-stage small-cell lung cancer (CASPIAN): a randomised, controlled, open-label, phase 3 trial. Lancet. 
2019;394(10212):1929-1939.

12.	Evans WK, Shepherd FA, Feld R, et al. VP-16 and cisplatin as first-line therapy for small-cell lung cancer. J Clin Oncol. 
1985;3(11):1471-7

13.	Trigo J, Subbiah V, et al. Lurbinectedin as second-line treatment for patients with small-cell lung cancer: a single-arm, open-
label, phase 2 basket trial. Lancet. 2020;21(5):645-654.

14.	Cheng Y, Spigel D, Cho BC, et al. Durvalumab after Chemoradiotherapy in Limited-Stage Small-Cell Lung Cancer. N Engl J 
Med 2024;39;1313-1327.

15.	Ahn MJ, Cho BC, Felip E, et al. Tarlatamab for patients with previously treated small-cell lung cancer. N Engl J Med 
2023;389:2063-2075.

16.	Paz-Ares L, Borghaei H, Liu SV, et al. Efficacy and safety of first-line maintenance therapy with lurbinectedin plus 
atezolizumab in extensive-stage small-cell lung cancer (IMforte): a randomised, multicentre, open-label, phase 3 trial. Lancet 
2025;405:2129- 2143.
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Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer
Neoadjuvant for Candidate of IO
Platinum Doublet

Any histology
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 360 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 3 52
Carboplatin AUC 5-6 ≥	1	hr d1 Q3W 3
Paclitaxel 175-200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 3

Any histology
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 360 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 3 52
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 3
Paclitaxel 175-200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 3

Any histology
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 66
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Paclitaxel 175-200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 4
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Non-squamous
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 360 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 3 52
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 3
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 3

Non-squamous
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pembrolizumab 200 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 4 56
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4

Non-squamous
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 66
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4

Squamous
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pembrolizumab 200 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 4 56
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 4
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Squamous
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 360 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 3 52
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 3
Gemcitabine 1000-1250 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 3

Squamous
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 3 66
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 3
Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 3

Patients who are not candidates for cisplatin-based therapy
Non-squamous

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 360 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 3 52
Carboplatin AUC 5-6 ≥	1	hr d1 Q3W 3
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 3
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Squamous
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 360 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 3 52
Carboplatin AUC 5-6 ≥	1	hr d1 Q3W 3
Gemcitabine 1000-1250 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 3

Adjuvant Therapy Following Previous Neoadjuvant Therapy of IO

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pembrolizumab 200 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 13 58
For up to 39 weeks for patients who received previous neoadjuvant pembrolizumab + chemotherapy (category 1)

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q43W 12 59
For	patients	with	completely	resected	tumors	≥ 4	cm	and/or	node	positive	NSCLC	who	received	previous	neoadjuvant	durvalumab	+	chemotherapy	and	
no known EGFR mutations or ALK rearrangements (category 1)

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 480 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q4W 12 60
For patients with completely resected stage II–IIIB NSCLC who received previous neoadjuvant nivolumab + chemotherapy and no known EGFR 
mutations or ALK rearrangements (category 1)
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Neoadjuvant and Adjuvant therapy

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 80 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4 1-3, 25
Vinorelbine 30 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4 19
Vinorelbine 60 PO 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4 4
Gemcitabine 1250 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4 5
Docetaxel 75 1 hr d1 Q3W 4

Non-squamous
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4 6
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4
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Non-squamous
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 12
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

UFUR 200 PO BID/TID 20

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 13
Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 14
Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 100 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q4W 4 21
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3 Q4W 4
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Systemic Therapy Following Surgical Resection

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Alectinib 600 mg PO BID For 2 year 62
For patients with completely resected stage II–IIIA or stage IIIB (T3, N2) NSCLC and positive for ALK rearrangements (category 1)

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Osimertinib 80 mg PO QD For 3 years 39
For patients with completely resected stage IB–IIIA or stage IIIB (T3, N2) NSCLC and positive for EGFR (exon 19 deletion, exon 21 L858R) mutations 
who received previous adjuvant chemotherapy or are ineligible to receive platinum-based chemotherapy

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Atezolizumab 840 mg 1 hr d1 Q2W For 1 year 40
*or 1200 mg with Q3W, or 1680 mg with Q4W

For	patients	with	completely	resected	stage	IIB–IIIA,	stage	IIIB	(T3,	N2),	or	high-risk	stage	IIA	NSCLC	with	PD-L1	≥ 1%	and	negative	for	EGFR	exon	
19 deletion or exon 21 L858R mutations or ALK rearrangements who received previous adjuvant chemotherapy and with no contraindications to immune 
checkpoint inhibitors.
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pembrolizumab 200 mg 30 mins d1 Q3W 4 67
For patients with completely resected stage IIB–IIIA, stage IIIB (T3, N2), or high-risk stage IIA NSCLC and negative for EGFR exon 19 deletion or 
exon 21 L858R mutations or ALK rearrangements who received previous adjuvant chemotherapy and with no contraindications to immune checkpoint 
inhibitors.*,14	The	benefit	for	patients	with	PD-L1	<1%	is	unclear.

Chemotherapy Regimens Used with Radiation Therapy 
Concurrent chemotherapy/RT regimens 
Regimens can be used as neoadjuvant/preoperative/induction chemoradiotherapy 
Regimens can be used as adjuvant or definitive concurrent chemotherapy/RT

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 50 ≥	4	hrs d1, 8 Q4W 2 24
Etoposide 50 1 hr d1-5 Q4W 2

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 50 ≥	4	hrs d1, 8 Q4W 2 7, 8
Etoposide 50mg PO BID d1, 2, 5, 6 QW 10

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 9
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 3 10
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 3 + 4 (additional)

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Paclitaxel 45-50 ≥	1	hr d1 QW 11
Carboplatin AUC 2 1 hr d1 QW
± Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 2 (additional)
± Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 2 (additional)

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2] 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 100 ≥	4	hrs d1, 29 concurrent 
thoracic RT

22
Vinblastine 5 15 mins d1, 8, 15, 22, 29

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Docetaxel 75 1 hr d1 Q3W 2 38
Cisplatin 40 ≥	4	hrs d1, 2 Q3W 2

Followed by CCRT
Docetaxel 20 1 hr d1 Q3W 6
Cisplatin 20 ≥	2	hrs d1 Q3W 6
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Consolidation Therapy
Unresectable stage III, PS 0-1, no progression after ≥ 2 cycles of CCRT

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 10 mg/kg 1 hr d1 Q2W 24 26
Category 1 for stage III; category 2A for stage II

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Osimertinib 80 mg PO QD 61
Category 1 for stage III; category 2A for Stage II) if EGFR exon 19 deletion or L858R

Sequential Chemotherapy/RT Regimens (Adjuvant):
As all the neoadjuvant/adjuvant chemotherapy regimens

Target Therapy for Advanced or Metastatic Disease
EGFR-mutation-positive

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Erotinib 150 mg QD AC 15

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Afatinib* 40 mg QD AC 16
*Also preferred if EGFR mutation: S768I, L861Q, G719X
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gefitinib 250 mg QD 17

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Osimertinib* 80 mg PO QD  23
*Also preferred if EGFR mutation: S768I, L861Q, G719X

Osimertinib + pemetrexed + (cisplatin or carboplatin) (nonsquamous)
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Osimertinib 80 mg PO QD  63
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Osimertinib 80 mg PO QD  63
Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Dacomitinib 45 mg PO QD 27

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Ramucirumab 10 mg/kg 1 hr d1 Q2W 35
Erlotinib 150 mg PO QD
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Bevacizumab 15 mg/kg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 36
Erlotinib 150 mg PO QD

Amivantamab-vmjw +lazertinib
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

lazertinib 240 mg PO QD QD
Amivantamab 350 mg 4-6 hrs d1 Q2W 1st 66

700	mg	(<80kg)	/	1050	mg	( ≥ 80kg) 6-8 hrs d2 Q2W 1st 

1050	mg	(<80kg)	/	1400	mg	( ≥ 80kg) 3-6 hrs d8 Q2W 1st

1050	mg	(<80kg)	/	1400	mg	( ≥ 80kg) 2 hrs d1, 8 Q2W 2nd 
1050	mg	(<80kg)	/	1400	mg	( ≥ 80kg) 2 hrs d1 Q2W 3rd +

Amivantamab	was	administered	weekly	at	a	dose	of	1050	mg	(1400	mg	in	patients	≥ 80	kg)	for	the	first	4	weeks,	with	the	first	infusion	split	over	a	period	
of 2 days (350 mg on day 1, the remainder on day 2)
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EGFR exon 20 insertion positive
First-line therapy
Amivantamab-vmjw + carboplatin +pemetrexed (nonsquamous)

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Amivantamab 350 mg 4-6 hrs d1 Q3W 1st 66
1050	mg	(<80kg)	/	1400	mg	( ≥ 80kg) 6-8 hrs d2 Q3W 1st 
1400	mg	(<80kg)	/	1750	mg	( ≥ 80kg) 3-6 hrs d8, 15 Q3W 1st  
1400	mg	(<80kg)	/	1750	mg	( ≥ 80kg) 2 hrs d1 Q3W 2nd 
1750	mg	(<80kg)	/	2100	mg	( ≥ 80kg) 2 hrs d1 Q3W 3rd +

Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4

Subsequent therapy
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Amivantamab 350 mg 4-6 hrs d1 Q2W 1st 41
700	mg	(<80kg)	/	1050	mg	( ≥ 80kg) 6-8 hrs d2, 8 Q2W 1st 
1050	mg	(<80kg)	/	1400	mg	( ≥ 80kg) 3-6 hrs d1, 8 Q2W 2nd 
1050	mg	(<80kg)	/	1400	mg	( ≥ 80kg) 2 hrs d1 Q2W 3rd +

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Mobocertinib 160 mg QD 42

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Sunvozertinib 200 mg PO QD 69



癌
症
診
療
指
引

111

︽
肺
癌
抗
癌
藥
物
治
療
指
引
︾

ALK positive
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Crizotinib 250 mg BID 18

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Alectinib 600 mg BID 28, 29

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Ceritinib 450 mg QD 30

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Brigatinib 90 mg PO d1-7 QD 31
180 mg PO d8 and after QD

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Lorlatinib 100 mg QD 32

ROS1 positive
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Crizotinib 250 mg BID 33

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Ceritinib 450 mg QD 34
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Entrectinib 600 mg QD 37

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Lorlatinib 100 mg QD 32

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Repotrectinib 160 mg PO d1-14 QD 65
160 mg PO d15 and after BID

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Taletrectinib 600 mg PO QD 70

KRAS G12C positive
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Sotorasib 960 mg PO QD 43

MET exon 14 skipping mutation
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Capmatinib 400 mg PO BID 44
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Tepotinib 450 mg PO QD* 45
*with food

RET Rearrangement
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Selpercatinib 120 mg / 160 mg PO BID 49
*120	mg	(<50kg),	160	mg	( ≥ 50kg)

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pralsetinib 400 mg PO QD AC 50

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cabozantinib 60 mg PO QD 51

BRAF V600E mutation positive
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Dabrafenib 150 mg PO BID 46
Trametinib 2 mg PO QD

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Vemurafenib 960 mg PO Q12H 53
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Dabrafenib 150 mg PO BID 54

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Encorafenib 450 mg PO QD 57
Binimetinib 45 mg PO BID

NTRK1/2/3 gene fusion positive
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Larotrectinib 100	mg	(BSA ≥ 1)	/	100mg/m2	(BSA<1)	PO d1 QW 1 47

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Repotrectinib 160 mg PO d1-14 QD 71
followed by

Repotrectinib 160 mg PO BID

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Entrectinib 600 mg PO QD 48
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HER2-mutation
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Trastuzumab-
deruxtecan (T-dxd) 5.4 mg/kg 90→ 30 mins d1 Q3W 55

HER2-overexpressing, IHC3+
藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Trastuzumab-
deruxtecan (T-dxd) 5.4 mg/kg 90→ 30 mins d1 Q3W 68

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Zongertinib 120 mg / 180 mg* PO QD 72

* 120 mg (<90kg), 180 mg (≧ 90kg)

c-Met/MET ( ≥ 50% IHC 3+ and EGFR wild-type)(nonsquamous)
Subsequent therapy

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Telisotuzumab 
vedotin-tllv

1.9 mg/kg 
(MAX 190 mg ) ≥	30	mins d1 Q2W 73
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Systemic Therapy for Advanced or Metastatic Disease of NSCLC 

First-line systemic therapy options
Adenocarcinoma, large cell, NSCLC NOS (PS 0-1) 

No contraindications to the addition of PD-1 or PD-L1 inhibitors

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pembrolizumab 200 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 4 37-39

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pembrolizumab 200 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 4-PD 28
Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pembrolizumab 200 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 4-PD 29
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Atezolizumab 1200 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 40
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cemiplimab 350 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 42

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cemiplimab 350 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 36 43
Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Carboplatin  AUC 5-6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cemiplimab 350 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 36 43
Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Cisplatin  75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cemiplimab 350 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 36 43
Pemetrexed 500 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Carboplatin  AUC 5-6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cemiplimab 350 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 36 43
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4
Cisplatin  75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Atezolizumab 1200 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 6-PD 30
Bevacizumab 15 mg/kg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 6-PD
Paclitaxel 175 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 6
Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 6

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Atezolizumab 1200 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4/6-PD 31
Nab-Paclitaxel 100 ≤	30	mins d1 QW 4/6
Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4/6

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 3 mg/kg ≥	30	mins d1 Q2W 32
Ipilimumab 1 mg/kg ≥	30	mins d1 Q6W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 360 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 2~PD 33
Ipilimumab 1 mg/kg ≥	30	mins d1 Q6W 2~PD
Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q3W 2
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 2
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 41
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Carboplatin AUC 5 or 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Nab-Paclitaxel 100 ≤	30	mins d1, 8, 15 Q3W 4

Followed by
Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q4W
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Once in week 16 1

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 41
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Carboplatin AUC 5 or 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4

Followed by
Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q4W
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Once in week 16 1
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q4W
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 41
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 4

Followed by
Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q4W
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Once in week 16 1
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q4W

Contraindications to PD-1 or PD-L1 inhibitors

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Bevacizumab 15 mg/kg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 1
Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 6
Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 6

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Bevacizumab 15 mg/kg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 2
Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Bevacizumab 7.5 mg/kg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 3
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Nab-Paclitaxel 100 ≤	30	mins d1, 8, 15 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 5
Docetaxel 75 1 hr d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 4-5 1 hr d1 Q4W 7
Etoposide 50mg PO BID 1 hr d1-14 or d1-21 Q4W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q4W 4 8
Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8, 15 Q4W 4
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 9
Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 6 10
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 6

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 5
Docetaxel 75 1 hr d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 36
Docetaxel 30 1 hr d1, 8 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 100 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 11
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 80 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 9
Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 6 12
Gemcitabine 1250 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 6

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Paclitaxel 135 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 13
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d2 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 12
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 8 14
Docetaxel 85 1 hr d8 Q3W 8

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 6 15
Vinorelbine 25 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 6
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Adenocarcinoma, large cell, NSCLC NOS (PS 2)

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nab-Paclitaxel 260 ≤	30	mins d1 Q3W 16

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nab-Paclitaxel 100 ≤	30	mins d1, 8, 15 Q4W 17

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 6 18
Nab-Paclitaxel 100 ≤	30	mins d1, 8, 15 Q3W 6

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 5
Docetaxel 75 1 hr d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin 325 1 hr d1 6
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 4-5 1 hr d1 Q4W 7
Etoposide 50mg PO BID 1 hr d1-14 or d1-21 Q4W



癌
症
診
療
指
引

132

︽
肺
癌
抗
癌
藥
物
治
療
指
引
︾

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q4W 4 8
Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8, 15 Q4W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 9
Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 6 10
Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Docetaxel 75 1 hr d1 Q3W 6 19, 20

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Docetaxel 30 1 hr d1, 8 Q3W 35

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1250 30 mins d1, 8, 15 Q4W 9 21

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1250 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 6 22, 23
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 8 14
Docetaxel 85 1 hr d8 Q3W 8

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 6 15
Vinorelbine 25 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 6

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Paclitaxel 225 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 6 24

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Paclitaxel 80 ≥	1	hr d1, 8, 15 Q4W 4 25, 26

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pemetrexed 500 10 mins d1 Q3W 27

Adenocarcinoma, large cell, NSCLC NOS (PS 2)

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Paclitaxel 90 ≥	1	hr d1 QW 6 34
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Squamous cell carcinoma (PS 0-1)
No contraindications to PD-1 or PD-L1 inhibitors

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pembrolizumab 200 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 35 28-30

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pembrolizumab 200 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 35 22
Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Pembrolizumab 200 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 35 22
Nab-Paclitaxel 100 ≤	30	mins d1, 8, 15 Q3W 4
Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Atezolizumab 1200 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 31

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cemiplimab 350 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 32
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cemiplimab 350 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 36 34
Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Carboplatin AUC 5-6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cemiplimab 350 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 36 34
Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 3 mg/kg ≥	30	mins d1 Q2W 23
Ipilimumab 1 mg/kg ≥	30	mins d1 Q6W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nivolumab 360 mg ≥	30	mins d1 Q3W 2~PD 24
Ipilimumab 1 mg/kg ≥	30	mins d1 Q6W 2~PD
Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 2
Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q3W 2
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 33
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Carboplatin AUC 5 or 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Nab-Paclitaxel 100 ≤	30	mins d1, 8, 15 Q3W 4

Followed by
Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q4W
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Once in week 16 1

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 33
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Carboplatin AUC 5 or 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Gemcitabine 1000 or 1250 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 4

Followed by
Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q4W
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Once in week 16 1

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4 33
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Q3W 4
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 4
Gemcitabine 1000 or 1250 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 4

Followed by
Durvalumab 1500 mg 1 hr d1 Q4W
Tremelimumab 75 mg 1 hr d1 Once in week 16 1
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Contraindications to PD-1 or PD-L1 inhibitors

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 13
Nab-Paclitaxel 100 ≤	30	mins d1, 8, 15 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 1
Docetaxel 75 1 hr d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q4W 4
Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8, 15 Q4W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 5
Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Docetaxel 75 1 hr d1 Q3W 1
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 27
Docetaxel 30 1 hr d1, 8 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 100 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 6
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 80 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 5
Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d1 Q3W 7
Gemcitabine 1250 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Paclitaxel 135 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 8
Cisplatin 75 ≥	4	hrs d2 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 9
Docetaxel 85 1 hr d8 Q3W
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 10
Vinorelbine 25 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W

Squamous cell carcinoma (PS 2)

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Nab-Paclitaxel 260 ≤	30	mins d1 Q3W 11

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 12, 13
Nab-Paclitaxel 100 ≤	30	mins d1, 8, 15 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 1
Docetaxel 75 1 hr d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin 325 1 hr d1 2
Etoposide 100 1 hr d1-3
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 4-5 1 hr d1 Q4W 3
Etoposide 50 1 hr d1-14 or d1-21 Q4W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 5 1 hr d1 Q4W 4
Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8, 15 Q4W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Carboplatin AUC 6 1 hr d1 Q3W 5
Paclitaxel 200 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Docetaxel 75 1 hr d1 Q3W 14, 15

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Docetaxel 30 1 hr d1, 8 Q3W 25

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1250 30 mins d1, 8, 15 Q4W 16

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1250 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 17, 18
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藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 9
Docetaxel 85 1 hr d8 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Gemcitabine 1000 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W 10
Vinorelbine 25 30 mins d1, 8 Q3W

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Paclitaxel 225 ≥	3	hrs d1 Q3W 19

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Paclitaxel 80 ≥	1	hr d1, 8, 15 Q4W 20, 21

Squamous cell carcinoma (PS 2) (Age ≥ 70)

藥品名 劑量 mg/m2 輸注時間 給藥日 頻率 週期 參考文獻

Paclitaxel 90 ≥	1	hr d1 QW 6 26
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